

HOUSE BILL 389: Roanoke Island Fire District Changes

2015-2016 General Assembly

Committee:	House Local Government, if favorable,	Date:	May 13, 2015
Introduced by: Analysis of:	Finance Rep. Tine First Edition	Prepared by:	Giles S. Perry Committee Counsel

SUMMARY: House Bill 389 clarifies the process by which Dare County pays over fire protection tax funds for the Roanoke Island Fire District.

CURRENT LAW: In 1937, the General Assembly created the Roanoke Island Fire District, which constitutes all of Roanoke Island in Dare County, except for the Town of Manteo (S.L. 1937-246). The act authorized Dare County to levy and collect a property tax for the District, and transfer the proceeds to the Town of Manteo, to provide fire protection in the District.

BILL ANALYSIS: House Bill 389 amends the authorizing Session Law for the Roanoke Island Fire District to provide that the fire protection property tax levied and collected by Dare County on Roanoke Island outside of Manteo shall be paid over directly to the Roanoke Island Volunteer Fire Department, instead of first to the Town of Manteo, and then to the Department.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This act is effective when it becomes law and applies to taxes levied or collected on or after that date.

O. Walker Reagan Director



Research Division (919) 733-2578